244
L
IF
T
IN
G
 E
Y

non-
sym-
metri cal
safety factor 1 2 0.5 1 1.4 0.5 0.5 2.1 0.75 0.5
article diameter thread
AL / ALDIN
(metric)
ALUNC
(inch)
t t t t t t t t t t
AL /
ALDIN /
ALUNC
GPAL06 / GPAL06DIN / GPAL06UNC 6   1/4 0.2 0.4 0.10 0.20 0.28 0.10 0.10 0.42 0.15 0.10
GPAL08 / GPAL08DIN 8 0.4 0.8 0.20 0.40 0.56 0.20 0.20 0.84 0.30 0.20
GPAL10 / GPAL10DIN / GPAL10UNC 10   3/8 0.7 1.4 0.35 0.70 0.98 0.35 0.35 1.47 0.53 0.35
GPAL12 / GPAL12DIN / GPAL12UNC 12   1/2 1 2 0.50 1.00 1.40 0.50 0.50 2.10 0.75 0.50
GPAL14 / GPAL14DIN 14 1.2 2.4 0.60 1.20 1.68 0.60 0.60 2.52 0.90 0.60
GPAL16 / GPAL16DIN / GPAL16UNC 16   5/8 1.5 3 0.75 1.50 2.10 0.75 0.75 3.15 1.13 0.75
GPAL18 / GPAL18DIN 18 2 4 1.00 2.00 2.80 1.00 1.00 4.20 1.50 1.00
GPAL20 / GPAL20DIN / GPAL20UNC 20   3/4 2.5 5 1.25 2.50 3.50 1.25 1.25 5.25 1.88 1.25
GPAL22 / GPAL22DIN / GPAL22UNC 22   7/8 3 6 1.50 3.00 4.20 1.50 1.50 6.30 2.25 1.50
GPAL24 / GPAL24DIN / GPAL24UNC 24 1 4 8 2.00 4.00 5.60 2.00 2.00 8.40 3.00 2.00
GPAL27 / GPAL27DIN / GPAL27UNC 27 1 1/8 5 10 2.50 5.00 7.00 2.50 2.50 10.50 3.75 2.50
GPAL30 / GPAL30DIN / GPAL30UNC 30 1 1/4 6 12 3.00 6.00 8.40 3.00 3.00 12.60 4.50 3.00
GPAL33 / GPAL33DIN 33 7 14 3.50 7.00 9.80 3.50 3.50 14.70 5.25 3.50
GPAL36 / GPAL36DIN / GPAL36UNC 36 1 1/2 8 16 4.00 8.00 11.20 4.00 4.00 16.80 6.00 4.00
GPAL39 / GPAL39DIN 39 9 18 4.50 9.00 12.60 4.50 4.50 18.90 6.75 4.50
GPAL42 / GPAL42DIN / GPAL42UNC 42 1 3/4 10 20 5.00 10.00 14.00 5.00 5.00 21.00 7.50 5.00
GPAL45 / GPAL45DIN / GPAL45UNC 45 2 15 30 7.50 15.00 21.00 7.50 7.50 31.50 11.25 7.50
GPAL48 / GPAL48DIN 48 18 36 9.00 18.00 25.20 9.00 9.00 37.80 13.50 9.00
GPAL52 / GPAL52DIN 52 20 40 10.00 20.00 28.00 10.00 10.00 42.00 15.00 10.00
GPAL56 / GPAL56DIN / GPAL56UNC 56 2 1/2 25 50 12.50 25.00 35.00 12.50 12.50 52.50 18.75 12.50
GPAL60 / GPAL60DIN 60 30 60 15.00 30.00 42.00 15.00 15.00 63.00 22.50 15.00
GPAL64* / GPAL64DIN* 64 36 72
* GPAL64 90% of original WLL: 5-30°
group
number of leg(s) 1 2 2 3 & 4
β
β
load direction 0 0 0-30° 0-30°
safety factor 1 2 1.4 2.1
article
diameter thread
(metric)
t t t t
EL
GPEL06 6 0.2 0.4 0.28 0.42
GPEL08 8 0.4 0.8 0.56 0.84
GPEL10 10 0.7 1.4 0.98 1.47
GPEL12 12 1 2 1.40 2.10
GPEL14 14 1.2 2.4 1.68 2.52
GPEL16 16 1.5 3 2.10 3.15
GPEL18 18 2 4 2.80 4.20
GPEL20 20 2.5 5 3.50 5.25
GPEL22 22 3 6 4.20 6.30
GPEL24 24 4 8 5.60 8.40
GPEL27 27 5 10 7.00 10.50
GPEL30 30 6 12 8.40 12.60
GPEL33 33 7 14 9.80 14.70
GPEL36 36 8 16 11.20 16.80
GPEL39 39 9 18 12.60 18.90
GPEL42 42 10 20 14.00 21.00
GPEL45 45 15 30 21.00 31.50
GPEL48 48 18 36 25.20 37.80
Note:  - Never use EL above 30° as the maximum WLL increase significantly
- WLL values only apply with thread bolts of quality class 8.8 min.
247
L

sym-
metri cal
safety factor 1 2 1 2 1.4 1 1 2.1 1.5 1
article diameter thread
ADA / ADAL
(metric)
ADAUNC
(inch)
t t t t t t t t t t
ADA /
ADAL /
ADAUNC
GPADA08 / GPADA08L52(92) /
GPADA08UNC
8  5/16 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.56 0.4 0.4 0.84 0.60 0.4
GPADA10 / GPADA10L125(62) 10 0.7 1.4 0.7 1.4 0.98 0.7 0.7 1.47 1.05 0.7
GPADA10UNC  3/8 0.6 1.2 0.6 1.2 0.84 0.6 0.6 1.26 0.90 0.6
GPADA12 / GPADA12L125(62) /
GPADA12UNC
12  1/2 1 2 1 2 1.40 1 1 2.10 1.50 1
GPADA14 14 1.3 2.6 1.3 2.6 1.82 1.3 1.3 2.73 1.95 1.3
GPADA16 / GPADA16L172(92) / 16 1.6 3.2 1.6 3.2 2.24 1.6 1.6 3.36 2.40 1.6
GPADA16UNC  5/8 1.7 3.4 1.7 3.4 2.38 1.7 1.7 3.57 2.55 1.7
GPADA18 18 2 4 2 4 2.80 2 2 4.20 3.00 2
GPADA20L112(172) / GPADA20UNC 20  3/4 2.5 5 2.5 5 3.50 2.5 2.5 5.25 3.75 2.5
GPADA22 / GPADA22UNC 22  7/8 3 6 3 6 4.20 3 3 6.30 4.50 3
GPADA24 / GPADA24L112(172) 24 4 8 4 8 5.60 4 4 8.40 6.00 4
GPADA24UNC 1 4.5 9 4.5 9 6.30 4.5 4.5 9.45 6.75 4.5
GPADA27 / GPADA27L90 27 5 10 5 10 7.00 5 5 10.50 7.50 5
GPADA30 / GPADA30L240(L90) 30 6.3 12.6 6.3 12.6 8.82 6.3 6.3 13.23 9.45 6.3
GPADA32UNC 1 1/4 6.8 13.6 6.8 13.6 9.52 6.8 6.8 14.28 10.20 6.8
GPADA33 33 7 14 7 14 9.80 7 7 14.70 10.50 7
GPADA36 / GPADA36L110 36 10 20 10 20 14.00 10 10 21.00 15.00 10
GPADA38UNC 1 1/2 10.8 21.6 10.8 21.6 15.12 10.8 10.8 22.68 16.20 10.8
GPADA39 39 10 20 10 20 14.00 10 10 21.00 15.00 10
GPADA42 42 12.5 25 12.5 25 17.50 12.5 12.5 26.25 18.75 12.5
GPADA50UNC 2 13.6 27.2 13.60 27.20 19.04 13.60 13.60 28.56 20.40 13.60
Note: WLL values only apply with nut of quality class 8.8 min. Class 10.9 and 12.9 recommended
group
number of leg(s) 1 2 2 3 & 4
β
β
load direction 0 0 0-30° 0-30°
safety factor 1 2 1.4 2.1
article
diameter thread
(metric)
t t t t
OL
GPOL08 8 0.5 1 0.70 1.05
GPOL10 10 0.9 1.8 1.26 1.89
GPOL12 12 1.25 2.5 1.75 2.63
GPOL14 14 1.5 3 2.10 3.15
GPOL16 16 1.9 3.8 2.66 3.99
GPOL18 18 2.25 4.5 3.15 4.73
GPOL20 20 3.12 6.24 4.37 6.55
GPOL22 22 3.8 7.6 5.32 7.98
GPOL24 24 5 10 7.00 10.50
GPOL27 27 6.25 12.5 8.75 13.13
GPOL30 30 8 16 11.20 16.80
GPOL33 33 9 18 12.60 18.90
GPOL36 36 10 20 14.00 21.00
GPOL39 39 12.5 25 17.50 26.25
GPOL42 42 15 30 21.00 31.50
Note:  Never use OL above 30° as the maximum WLL increase significantly
248
L
IF